b) Outstanding operation

Through official letters 312-3/0389/2020 and 312-3/2511276/2022 dated December 14, 2020 and April 6,
2022, respectively, the Banking Commission informed the Brokerage Firm of the authorization of the spin-off
in its capacity as splinter entity  that does not extinguish, in order to segregate a part of its assets, for a total
amount of $900 mainly in cash or investments in Federal Treasury Certificates or other government securities
and a part of its stockholders' equity, for a total amount of $900 mainly in a portion of the current capital stock
of the Brokerage Firm, in the amount of $208 and in a portion of the retained earnings attributable to previous
years, in the amount of $692, which were contributed to integrate the capital stock of the Spin-off Company,
which was incorporated as a result of the spin-off, Esquina Ibsen, SA de CV (the “Spin-off Company”), which
later merged with Scotiabank Inverlat, SA, Institución de Banca Múltiple, Grupo Financiero Scotiabank Inverlat
(the Bank). The spin-off took effect on June 30, 2022.

 Before the
split Casa
de Bolsa
splitting

entity Spin-off

After the
split

Splitting
Brokerage

Firm

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,309 - 1,309
Margin accounts (derivative financial instruments 28 - 28
Investments in financial instruments)
Negotiable financial instruments  11,617 (900) 10,717
Financial instruments held to collect or sell 348 - 348
Securities lending 15,710 - 15,710
Derivative financial instruments
Trading purposes 25 - 25

To the next sheet $ 29,037 (900) 28,137

2

Scotia Inverlat Casa de Bolsa, S. A. de C. V.,
Grupo Financiero Scotiabank Inverlat

Notes to financial statements

(Millions of Mexican pesos)

 Before the
split Casa
de Bolsa
splitting

entity Spin-off

After the
split

Splitting
Brokerage

Firm

From the previous page $ 29,037 (900) 28,137

Accounts receivable (net)  9,229 - 9,229
Advance payments and other assets (net)  144 - 144
Property, furniture and equipment (net)  175 - 175
Assets for rights of use of property, furniture and equipment (net)  38 - 38
permanent investments  3 - 3
Deferred income tax asset (net)  57 - 57
Intangible assets (net)  189 - 189

Total assets $ 38,872 (900) 37,972

Liabilities:

Traded securities to be settled $ (8,194) - (8,194)
Creditors under repurchase/resell agreements  (9) - (9)
Collateral sold or pledged
Reports  (15,710) - (15,710)
Securities Lending  (64) - (64)
Derivative financial instruments
For trading purposes  (847) - (847)
Lease liability  (56) - (56)
Other accounts payable
  Creditors for liquidation of operations  (9,248) - (9,248)
  Creditors for margin accounts  (12) - (12)
  Contributions payable  (69) - (69)
  Sundry creditors and other accounts payable  (961) - (961)
Income tax liability  (107) - (107)
Employee benefits liability  (202) - (202)
Deferred credits and early collections  (23) - (23)

Total Liabilities, to the next page $ (35,502) - (35,502)

3

Scotia Inverlat Casa de Bolsa, S. A. de C. V.,
Grupo Financiero Scotiabank Inverlat

Notes to financial statements

(Millions of Mexican pesos)

 Before the
split Casa
de Bolsa
splitting

entity Spin-off

After the
split

Splitting
Brokerage

Firm

Total liabilities, from the previous sheet $ (35,502) - (35,502)

Stockholders' equity:
Paid-in capital
  Capital stock  (554) 208 (346)
Earned capital
  Statutory reserves  (111) - (111)
Accumulated results
 Results of past exercises  (2,353) 692 (1,661)
 Net income  (368) - (368)

Other comprehensive income
Valuation of financial instruments held to collect or sell  1 - 1
Remeasurement of defined employee benefits  15 - 15

Total stockholders' equity  (3,370) 900 (2,470)

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ (38,872) 900 (37,972)

(2) Authorization and basis of presentation-

Authorization

On March 30, 2023, Juan Antonio Carrancedo Miranda (General Director), Carlos Marcelo Brina (Deputy
General Director of Finance), Jorge Córdova Estrada (Deputy General Director of Group Audit) and Berenice
Martínez Mendoza (Finance Director); authorized the issuance of the accompanying financial statements and
related notes.

The stockholders and the Banking Commission are empowered to modify the financial statements after
issuance. The attached 2022 financial statements will be submitted to the next shareholders’ meeting for

[…]

To measure the interest rate risk of the structural balance, indicators such as economic value sensitivity and
margin sensitivity are used. To calculate these indicators, re-pricing gaps are used, built based on the
reference rates of assets and liabilities; in the case of fixed rate positions, they are modeled according to their
amortization and contractual maturities, while those positions referenced to a floating rate are modeled based
on their next re-pricing date.

Both the economic value sensitivity and the margin sensitivity contemplate an impact of ±100 basis points
(bp) on interest rates and consider the maximum expected loss per currency.

The sensitivity of the economic value incorporates the impact of the change in interest rates on the total
expected flows and provides a measure of the long-term impact of these variations, while the time window to
estimate the sensitivity of the margin is 12 months.

The sensitivity of the Brokerage Firm in the estimated economic value and the estimated variation in the
financial income of the Financial Group at the end of December and on average for 2022, is shown below:

Economic Value (+100bps)  December 2022 Average

Group (1) $ (1,067) (856)
Bank  (1,066) (854)
Brokerage Firm input  (1) (1)

Margin Sensitivity (-100bps)

Group (1) $ (282) (406)
Bank  (277) (398)
Brokerage Firm input  (4) (9)

(1) Includes Bank, Brokerage Firm and Scotia Fondos.

Treatment for financial instruments held to collect or sell

As of December 31, 2022, the Brokerage Firm has $271 in financial instruments held to collect or sell, said
position being part of balance sheet management, are included in the economic value and margin sensitivity
metrics.

(Continued)

73

Scotia Inverlat Casa de Bolsa, S. A. de C. V.,

Grupo Financiero Scotiabank Inverlat

Notes to financial statements

(Millions of Mexican pesos)

(d)   Operational risk-